

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-1	913	Version:	2	Name:	Contract with HDR for 10th Design Se	ervices
Туре:	reso	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/1	5/2019			In control:	Financial & Administrative Committee	9
On agenda:					Final action:	1/14/2020	
Title:	Resolution authorizing an agreement with HDR Architecture Inc., Chicago, Illinois, for comprehensive design services for critical infrastructure improvements of the Lake County Administrative Tower's tenth floor in the amount of \$451,500.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 19193 Award Information, 2. 19193 Draft Agreement, 3. HDR Proposal, 4. Vendor Disclosure Statement						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	tion	Result
1/14/2020	2	Lake Co	unty Board		ad	opted	Pass
1/9/2020	1	Financial Committe	l & Adminis ee	trative		commended for adoption to the regular enda	Pass
							-

Resolution authorizing an agreement with HDR Architecture Inc., Chicago, Illinois, for comprehensive design services for critical infrastructure improvements of the Lake County Administrative Tower's tenth floor in the amount of \$451,500.

- As part of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2008 budget process, architectural and engineering services were approved as part of the Capital Improvement Program for the selective improvements of the tenth floor Administrative Tower.
- Work will include professional design services and cost estimating for the roof replacement, heating, ventilation and air condition (HVAC) equipment and Administrative Tower elevators replacement and modernization, the Lake County Television (LCTV) production studio modernization, and interior space improvements.
- In accordance with the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act, a firm may be selected directly by the County based on a prior satisfactory relationship and the recommended consultant is HDR Architects, Inc.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** the County desires to contract with an architecture and engineering firm for comprehensive design services for critical infrastructure improvements of the Lake County Administrative Tower 10<sup>th</sup> Floor in the amount of \$451,000; and

**WHEREAS**, this award continues the design and renovation efforts identified in the Lake County Administrative Tower in 2008, 2010, 2012, and 2018; and

WHEREAS, HDR Architecture Inc. has unequaled knowledge of the Lake County

Administrative Tower architecture, infrastructure, and building systems; and

**WHEREAS,** Lake County, has selected HDR Architecture, Chicago, Illinois, in accordance with the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act, 50 ILCS 510/1 et. seq

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by this Lake County Board, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of Lake County, an agreement, and any amendments, between HDR Architecture in the amount of **\$451,000** for comprehensive Phase Two Design Development and Phase Three Construction Documents for comprehensive design services of critical infrastructure improvements for the roof replacement, the heating, ventilation, and air condition (HVAC) equipment and Administrative Tower elevators replacement and modernization, the Lake County Television (LCTV) production studio modernization, and interior space improvements.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois on January 14, 2019.